
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

 CABINET BOARD 
 

Immediately Following Scrutiny Committee on  
THURSDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 2018 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS A/B - NEATH CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 
 
 
1.  To agree the Chairperson for this Meeting   

 
2.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members   

 
3.  To receive the Minutes of the previous Social Care, Health and 

Wellbeing Cabinet Board held on the 11 January 2018 
(Pages 3 - 4) 
 

4.  To receive the Forward Work Programme 17/18  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
To receive the Report of the Head of Commissioning and 
Support Services 
 

5.  Social Services, Health and Housing Adult Social Care Staff Survey 
2017  (Pages 9 - 68) 
 
To receive the Reports of the Director of Social Services, 
Health and Housing 
 

6.  Update on the Looked After Children Strategy  (Pages 69 - 84) 
 

7.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairperson pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290 (as 
amended).   
 



8.  Access to Meetings - to resolve to exclude the public for the 
following items pursuant to Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of Statutory 
Instrument 2001 No. 2290 and the relevant exempt paragraphs of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.   
 
To receive the Private Reports of the Director of Social 
Services, Health and Housing (Exempt Under Paragraphs 12 
and 13) 
 

9.  A Supportive Review of the Community Mental Health Teams and 
Associated Primary Care Psychiatric Liaison Services by Abertawe 
bro Morgannwg University Health Board  and Neath Port Talbot 
County Borough Council  (Pages 85 - 146) 
 

10.  Manager's Report, Hillside Secure Children's Home   
(Pages 147 - 160) 
 

11.  The Children's Home (Wales) Regulations 2002  (Pages 161 - 308) 
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot 1 February 2018 
 
 
 
Cabinet Board Members:  
 
Councillors: 
 

A.R.Lockyer and P.D.Richards 
 

 
 
Notes:  
 
 (1)  If any Cabinet Board Member is unable to attend, any other Cabinet Member may substitute as a 

voting Member on the Committee.  Members are asked to make these arrangements direct and 
then to advise Democratic Services staff.   

 
(2) The views of the earlier Scrutiny Committee are to be taken into account in arriving at decisions 

(pre decision scrutiny process).  
 



- 27 - 
 

110118 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING CABINET BOARD 

 
11 JANUARY 2018 

 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

A.R.Lockyer and P.D.Richards (Chairperson) 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
A.Jarrett, J.Hodges and J.Woodman-Ralph  
 
 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Cllr.P.D.Richards be appointed Chairperson for the meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING CABINET BOARD HELD ON THE 2 NOVEMBER AND 
THE 30 NOVEMBER 2017  
 
Noted by Committee 
 

3. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 17/18  
 
Noted by Committee 
 

4. SOCIAL SERVICES, HEALTH AND HOUSING DIRECTORATE 
BUSINESS PLAN 17/19  
 
Members were supportive of the addition to the recommendations as 
below proposed by the Scrutiny Committee held prior to this meeting. 
 
Decision: 
 
That approval be granted for the Strategic Business Plan for Adult and 
Children’s Services as detailed in Appendix 1 to the circulated report with 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



- 28 - 
 

110118 

the addition that the Strategic Business Plan for Adult and Children’s 
Services be made available to the general public for comment. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
In order to meet the requirements of the Performance Management 
Framework. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 

5. WESTERN BAY YOUTH JUSTICE AND EARLY INTERVENTION 
SERVICE (WBYJ AND EIS) QUARTERS ONE AND TWO 2017-2018 
DATA REPORT  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 4



 
 

Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Cabinet Committee 

Version 12– 29 Janua
[...]
tion) 

Rotation 
 

 Contact Officer/ Head 
of Service 

 

26 APR 

 
 

POSTPONED 

 
 

 

P
age 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE 
 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF COMMISSIONING AND SUPPORT 
SERVICES 

 
A. THOMAS 

 
8 February 2018 

 
 
Matter for Information 

 
Wards Affected: All  
 
SOCIAL SERVICES, HEALTH & HOUSING – 
 ADULT SOCIAL CARE STAFF SURVEY 2017  
 
Purpose of the Report 
 

a. To present the findings of the 2017 survey of the Adult Social 
Care and Business Support workforce.  

 

Executive Summary 

 

1. The report provides Members with information regarding the 

Adult Social Care Staff Survey that took place during June 2017  

namely: - 

 

a. Key themes and outcomes emanating from the survey 
b. Actions taken to address any recommendations 

 
Background 
 

2. The Interim Head of Children and Young People Services and 
Adult Services along with the Head of Commissioning and 
Support Services wanted to capture information relating to staff 
retention and morale in Adult Services and highlight any factors 
which might have influenced these.   

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



  

For consistency purposes, the survey template used was a like 
for like version of that used in Children & Young Peoples 
Services.     

A self-completion questionnaire was made available via 
Objective, the Council’s online consultation portal for input by 
staff.  Where staff had limited access to IT (Reablement), paper 
copies were made available.   
 
The survey started on Tuesday 2nd May and closed on 
Thursday 22nd June 2017. 
  
A total of approximately 320 questionnaires were eligible for 
completion.  A total of 150 completed or partially completed 
responses in total were received (46.8%). 

 
 A report of the findings of the survey and a copy of the 

questionnaire can be found can be found in Appendix A. 
 
 A summary of progress against the actions can be 
[...]
orders for children living with 

Page 82



 

 Page 11 
 

parents and SGO’s either provide no financial saving because they are not paid placements or require an ongoing 

financial commitment (albeit reduced) to the Local Authority.  

Continued savings however can be achieved by ensuring that as many of the children who need to be looked after 

are done so by NPT foster carers which reduces the cost of Independent foster placements, or by providing 

alternative support packages which reduces the need for residential care placements.  

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 85

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 12 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 89

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 137

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 147

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 13 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 161

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 13 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive the Minutes of the previous Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Cabinet Board held on the 11 January 2018
	4 To receive the Forward Work Programme 17/18
	5 Social Services, Health and Housing Adult Social Care Staff Survey 2017
	App.A - Report Adult Services Staff Survey 2017 - Final Version
	App.B - Staff Survey Action Plan

	6 Update on the Looked After Children Strategy
	LAC strategy update Jan  2018 (Final)

	9 A Supportive Review of the Community Mental Health Teams and Associated Primary Care Psychiatric Liaison Services by Abertawe bro Morgannwg University Health Board  and Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council
	Appendix1FinishedCMHTReviewAmmended
	Appendix 2 - 30-1-18 updated action plan

	10 Manager's Report, Hillside Secure Children's Home
	11 The Children's Home (Wales) Regulations 2002



Minutes of the meeting

-29.-

EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD
SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING CABINET BOARD

8 FEBRUARY 2018

Cabinet Members:

Councillors:  A.R.Lockyer (Chairperson) and P.D.Richards

Officers in Attendance:

A.Jarrett, Mrs.A.Thomas, J.Hodges, I.Oliver Ms.K.Warren and
J.Woodman-Ralph

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON

Agreed that ClIr.A.R.Lockyer be appointed Chairperson for the meeting.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND
WELLBEING CABINET BOARD HELD ON THE 11 JANUARY 2018

Noted by Committee

3. EORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 17/18

Noted by Committee

4. SOCIAL SERVICES, HEALTH AND HOUSING ADULT SOCIAL CARE
STAFF SURVEY 2017

Members were supportive of the request made by the Social Care,
Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee held prior to this meeting.

Decision:
That the item be deferred until completion of the 18/19 survey and for
both surveys to be brought back to Social Care, Health and Wellbeing for

consideration.

80218




-30 -
UPDATE ON THE LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN STRATEGY

Decision:
That the report be noted.

ACCESS TO MEETINGS

Decision:

To resolve to exclude the public for the following items pursuant to
Regulation 4 (3)&(5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 No.2290 and the
relevant Exempt Paragraphs of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government Act 1972.

A SUPPORTIVE REVIEW OF THE COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH
TEAMS AND ASSOCIATED PRIMARY CARE PSYCHIATRIC LIAISON
SERVICES BY ABERTAWE BRO MORGANNWG UNIVERSITY
HEALTH BOARD AND NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH
COUNCIL

Members also highlighted that the monitoring, review and delivery of the
Mental Health and Learning Disabilities Delivery Unit Neath Port Talbot
Locality Action Plan should be undertaken by Social Care, Health and
Wellbeing Cabinet Board and not as stated in the circulated report.

Decision:
That the Mental Health and Learning Disabilities Delivery Unit Neath Port
Talbot Locality Action Plan to be reviewed on a 6 monthly basis by the

Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Cabinet Board.

Reason for Decision:

To ensure that the Action Plan is monitored on a 6 monthly basis.

Implementation of Decision:

The decision is an urgent on for immediate implementation, following the
consent of the relevant Scrutiny Chair and is therefore not subject to the
call-in period.

80218



-31 -
MANAGER'S REPORT, HILLSIDE SECURE CHILDREN'S HOME

Decision:
That the report be noted.

THE CHILDREN'S HOME (WALES) REGULATIONS 2002

Decision:

That the report be noted.

CHAIRPERSON

80218



